## GOVERNMENT OF GUAM OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR AGANA, GUAM

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 81-3 TENDAN GUBETNU (GOVGUAM) HANDBOOK

WHEREAS, Public Law 4-68, incorporated as Chapter VII, Title VII of the Government Code of Guam, established the Central Procurement and Warehousing Law for the purpose of accomplishing efficient, centralized procurement and warehousing of supplies for the Government of Guam; and

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 65-12A, as amended, assigns the Director of Administration the responsibility of prescribing the procedures for the procurement of supply and the storage and distribution thereof; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to provide economical and timely supply services to all Government of Guam entities; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Administration has determined that economy and timely supply services could best be achieved through the establishment of a central self-service type store operation for the Government of Guam; and

WHEREAS, in order to effect this type of operation, it is necessary to establish implementing rules and regulations consistent with Executive Order No. 65-12A, as amended; and

WHEREAS, for the purpose of identification, this self-service type store operation shall be known as Tendan Gubetnu (GovGuam Store).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, THAT I, PAUL M. CALVO, Governor of Guam, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Organic Act of Guam, as amended, do hereby promulgate the attached Tendan Gubetnu (GovGuam) Store Handbook, and advises all departments and agencies within the Government of Guam to prudently use this concept of supply service.

This Order shall become effective immediately.

Signed and promulgated this  $\_1st$  day of  $\_July$ , 1981, in the City of Agana, Guam.

PAUL M. CALVO Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

JÖSEPH F. ADA Lieutenant Governor